## **ORDINANCE 2019-04**

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND RECREATING 5.01 (COMPOSITION OF DEPARTMENT) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CRAWFORD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> That Chapter 5.01 (COMPOSITION OF DEPARTMENT) of the Municipal Code of the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin be repealed and re-created to read as follows:

5.01 (COMPOSITION OF DEPARTMENT) The Fire Department shall consist of one fire company which shall be volunteer and regular and shall consist of not more than 50 nor less than 21 persons. Said Fire Company shall include a Fire Chief, Deputy Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chief, a Captain, three Lieutenants, and a Safety Officer. All members of the fire company, volunteer and regular, must reside within 15 miles of the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin 53821.

**Section 2:** Any ordinance or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

**Section 3:** This Ordinance shall be effective from its passage and publication as required by law.

Passe	sed and approved this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of Septer	nber, 2019.	
David	d Hemmer, Mayor		
ATTE	EST:		
Chad .	d Abram, City Administrator	* * *	
		Certification	
	I, Tina Fuller, am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin. I hereby certify that the aforementioned is a true and exact reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution adopted by the Common Council.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec 2019.	VITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate in my official capacity on September 18 <sup>th</sup> 9.	
	(SEAL)		
		Tina Fuller	
		City Clerk	